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TR 3R URAR weamor @31 (3ft e Tt aere): (%) W (F) fAavu weq & ued
R ¥ fear T 2l

=

Ty 2001-09 & SR I Y HEX AT U 2009 H USIT ARHR §RT Y MY
AR FAET0T | UH A B Ts AT B STTAR ST 3 T QAT TR e ARG STAH]
TR 30.54 oft S/afe wider H ufcr aRa STw=en W 75 SR SIRERYR | ufd arg STwsn
TR 46.47 B AT &3 | TR ARG SHE URYE (37T Al TH AR) & 7
7 R, 2010 9 USTE BT SR fma A1 ATerdn &3 | USTd & 31 &3] & GH1ael bax B
I AT UTS, 39 =T & HROI e Tl fod T 8l
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3TET-3TT o1 & oy SR @l TeT & Hee 7 ol g wWR R e 7@ el 2
Tonfi, 4 A7, 2011 B 4S9 AIBR §IRT ST TS G & ATAR AT va BIRRARYR forat
# fvre 5 aut & SRME HER AT B Hen AEfoiad €:

Ty qiesT d FR BIRARYR § AR
RURRICARSEC] RURRICARSEC]

2006 610 173

2007 588 197

2008 588 165

2009 486 191

2010 603 203

HHETA JAMETRT FAeTon, ST SIRReddl, ha” & e vd SuaR & forg gfaensit &
EGIHIUT 3R HaR AN & forg fo<iiy weraar dfed Toa ° $6R 31 e vd iz
PR b AT USI GHN gIRT 3+h SUTT fby 70 &

F5 AYHR T AIHRI & WA D1 fafi=T sriwemdl § dqRka w21 g1 dorg A qfeATa, 3FAER Ud BRIGdhIC H WRaR! Afedhd Breioll A sgafdar Wy & e & oy \eTIaT-arge™ yeM fhy U 81 YR WRAR A Bd & 4 Uh AS TR Hav,
HYHE, T AT N Td e AR vd fRiE srdea (o9 6 @ S ) g%
oo 81 U ®RieH H a9 2010-11 TF 2011-12 & SR 21 7541 6 100 Rl § Hax Ay
B QTS FaT, FAqd wed Fafecr, SRR vd IR Suemme ket gee & &1
IREET BT T &1 U & o9 7l Fma: afcer, SIRRRYR vd 9741 &1 forar -
aRerat gfaemsit @) et s & forg wnfire fasan war 21

Rise in cancer cases in Bhatinda and Hoshiarpur in Punjab

$%161. MISS ANUSUIYA UIKEY: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware of the fact that the number of cancer patients in Bhatinda and Hoshiarpur in Punjab are more than that in other places;

(b) the number of cancer patients reported in Bhatinda and Hoshiarpur during the last five years, year-wise;

(c) the reasons for above average number of cancer patients in the region; and

(d) the action taken by the Central Government or the State Government to check the rising number of cancer patients in the region?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD):
(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

tOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.

40


Statement

As per information collected from a preliminary survey carried out by the Government of Punjab in 2009 on cancer cases occurring during 2001-09, the average prevalence rate in Punjab was 30.54 per lakh population, with Bhatinda showing a maximum prevalence of 75 per lakh population and Hoshiarpur showing a prevalence of 46.47 per lakh population. A team from the Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR) which visited Punjab in September, 2010, noted a higher occurrence of cancer in the Malwa Region as compared to other areas of Punjab, the reasons for this difference are not clear.

Information regarding occurrence of cancer for individual states is not maintained centrally. However, according to the information provided by Government of Punjab on 4th March, 2011, number of cancer cases during the last 5 years in Bhatinda and Hoshiarpur Districts are as follows:

Year No. of cancer cases in No. of cancer cases in
Bhatinda Hoshiarpur

2006 610 173

2007 588 197

2008 588 165

2009 486 191

2010 603 203

Several steps have been taken by Government of Punjab to prevent and control of Cancer in the state including community based surveys, public awareness, strengthening of facilities for diagnosis and treatment of cancer and financial assistance to the cancer patients.

The Central Government is supplementing the efforts of the State Governments in various activities. Grant-in-aid has been released for Development of Oncology Wing in Government Medical Colleges at Patiala, Amritsar and Faridkot in Punjab. The Government of India has recently launched a comprehensive National Programme for Prevention and Control of Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular Diseases and Stroke (NPCDCS). The new programme envisages providing diagnostic services, basic surgery, chemotherapy and palliative care to cancer patients at 100 districts across 21 States during 2010-11 and 2011~
12. Three districts of Punjab namely Bhatinda, Hoshiarpur and Mansa have been included for setting up District Cancer Care Facilities.

G I TAT S%: AT WU A i1gd, HAT St 7 AR 7% & 9T (F) 3% (@) 4
T Y W & IR A I8 WIER fHar § 6 0ome & o=y el #1 o J widst JR
BIRMRIRYR § HAR & AT 378 UTT 1Y 1 $HH W & STHR A1l o deer H 9418 18
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21 SR AR W2 F 9T (T 7 U8 MY TR BT 57 SO A BIS T Sfa1d e gl H Mk
A AT G S A T g ared] g (o 9fcel 3R SIRRYR § $av 9 ufid
AR BT H=T 3rfdes B9 & T BROT 87 FIT MU 39 W Bl A9 S & {6 foa
BRI T81 IR Hax F TR T &1 e arfera g2

sft e Tl a1ATE: AR, FE THIDBA 21 ST BH I I H ol garn € fF wider
75 per lakh population & 3fIR BIRTIRYR # 46.47 per lakh population 8, <fd Arefar JoT
# 21 gE) STIET & H@lael § $HR & IR H bR fHell 51 $Hl BRI TRBR time to time dgd WRITRT 941U, oAfde ultimately Government of India EBTMQ‘CB%K%W@H
e RiaveR 9 4o oSl daNied 8 o & i e, W.Shens., oms.3f.uw.eR.
IS, TfCATS 3R GHL ST A dhY 7S TS 3R 59 T + 15 Ridar &1 geer fafer iR faft & Y siffthed & ey MifeT #1139 918 16 3R 17 RideR &1 a8 W
SFIAER, fhRINTR, Hidie, WiESl, THmeR, A 3R ufearar 181 s9& S il et €, § ST f$ced # T2 ST 918l §, oifd il recommendations €, SiT outcomes g, 3 9gd w3l § s Ad gAafaet dome 7 wier # UF Molecular Genetics
Laboratory [ B I I1d IdTs © 3IR 37Ts.H.TH.MR. B 511 EH s, I I8 I fear & f dome 8§ oI5 M Sorar $ax dex 781 2, safen sant e doie § SR Jex WA B+ & forw deryar <3, e €1 d@siE a9 Oncology Wing T develop
Hf| 5 ARE A early detection F oY T a1 MU &9 AN A fedeR 7 9% a1 B,
11 100 districts forv 17 & 3R USTE & I T districts SEH A B

s gt S3&: A AU AEIEd, #9 BRI BI S 9rET of fob e
PBRUN BT IoTg W 81 & AN BT HAR I 87 B! W AHBR] AT F241 S 7 727
a1 g, dfed § v gud e drsdl § 6 Ayul uoe & |@rg-we SiRRRYR
g qfEeT & fFamT gRT IMRIN® W@Ie Ud SIeHTed! BT redferd TanT fhar i &1 €, ot gote | Y STedicl 81 1S © T01 $HH 3o B dTell $Y IUST BT Ao B B
goTe A $AR & AR Y AT 31 &1 BT 3UeT AT Jwil A 98 I8! 2l 91 § T8 S
aret ¢ 6 a1 sft aote 9 HeR ) 9 59 &3 9 o1fers A | ig S v 87

SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: Sir, in the answer it is very clear that when the expert team has gone to the specific area, which the hon. Member has mentioned, there are no particular, clear reasons. The reasons could be many. Cancer, as we all know, breast cancer or cervical cancer or prostrate cancer is hundred per cent treatable if an early diagnosis is done. But if this is not diagnosed at an earlier stage, this could become fatal. So, it is very clear that those experts who have gone there have not come to a definite conclusion. The study could again be undertaken but the fact is, there is no scientific reason that because of what the Member has mentioned, cancer has increased. There is no scientific proof for that.

sfreht faga S1g=: vl ShY, 4 A w30 S 9 St e § fo 59 3 eree done
& €, TV ST Tt 7 577 ol R steps SBIT &2 HeR 954 thel T&T1 8, 1 HIR & forg
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FIT awareness camps <Y %\*', fra a3 A I B aware fhar < 3T 8 f6 $av @ fogw ave | 997 9w ? S} 3rd) 720 Sf 7 BT fh HeR 31 tfredr Ae ST H U4l o §,
Ugol 21 SUGT Udl o, 59 [T R TRGR T hed ST 81 272

3ft et Tl e1ToTIE < U Y SIS AT S A ST HaTe Yot o O R 39 w@ie aiRE & fl B 3R &, A SHd IR H oY s AL wH.AR. Bt Rl 2, Sod S wer @ o 3
IR ¥ 3} ST -Usdrel BR-1 BRI 3Tela U= § 3R s fAermac oft, al house to house survey B H S A8 B Bls Ao A 81 31Ts, lfd WIe 3R BICHAT®] & IR H BEl
© T 9 S191RT |4 3iR investigation B B STxd B 5181 A fawrd ST Sl +f gol b
USIg a=He o /1 fda, 91 ol TaHe | Td T Testing of heavy metals in drinking
water f&aT & 3R house to house survey %R’ gl 3@[ avE I medical colleges EBT, S Bhatinda, Jalandhar 3R Hoshiarpur % medical colleges B strengthen faram v %\r, Government Medical College, Patiala Eﬁ strengthen foam %\r, Amritsar Sﬁ’\' Faridkot %ﬁ Medical College Akl strengthen foram T 8150 leading health care providers %\*', ITH
AT Public-private partnership ®1 81 511 school children HHR | &Il &, SAHT AIDHR BT
TP I free treatment fhar <1 <81 2l s?ﬁ axE I Civil hospital, Bhatinda 3R PGl, Chandigarh & 14 3iR Regional Cancer Centers & 919 # tele-medicine services 2% &1 &
3R ST cancer patients %\;, ITh ﬁvl(’ Punjab Roadways ¥ free travel facilities KA P2l

STl @ =T 3% SSTT BT AT B, TN T 1 b IR J § Jeo o7 NS A
TTSH 1 AT IR, I8 FIUTH 1975 W Y% 37T 31X B ST revise FAT, clfch I UAT T2
BT 21| U8l ST 31d TH Uah 11 T % fa 2, Foraa R =rel 9 R 391 9 U 71
aRad= 31 e 2l

sft go.7. srEcq@Tfera: NPCDCS WM

sft e Y s7reTE: T 1 non-communicable diseases &, S®1 31 Sdhgl faa
Cardio-vascular Diseases, Stroke and Cancer, 3R s?ﬁ? ﬁvl(’ 1975 ﬁ, S99 ff 89 9rere T IS B ¥, TH-IH IR-IR RRgacd &1 ad A1 ggelt IR T US4t fefecacd & urele A & IR W S bl 59 v |1 f$fiegacy § aades 15 9 20
PRI NI 31 S, SThT BHIFT shftl S8 9@ $OR &1 91 8, fSeae dad )
I THIFET BN &R <1 41 fefigaed &9 g 8, S 9 & f$fgac @ 89 human
resource ® ﬁ*l(’ I éﬁ, early detection P ﬁvl(’ 47 <97 3R N %@‘cﬁf el chemotherapy
P foIT Th-Teh RIS B30T | 39 ThR =X (Rgae § e s vuv & foae 9 A
fSfegacd # |l SRS FUY chemotherapy & g 3T SITG 59 JHR | I8 Fa9 T
W e faram T B

st SrfaTer Y W R, G Ul s IRGR 3R USIg WRBR Pl 58D TfeT oY far 8, Sod feaeh iR I uiee €, 39 I8 8199 SIdT ©1 7 /371 Sff & &9 § Ud
I T ATEd § b 9fEer | Us TSt o & fofg Sl ©1 99 et | Rith $ar
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U I & AR S ST BT AW 2 AN = HR g ¥ faan 21 sa+it waes RRufa
T8I R 81 37T $HR B 3P B & foIg A1 95 PO ©, clfhd HaR 1 BT 8, AN BT
IR A 71, I8 AT 1 Sl 81 7 AU AE U SR T A Arsdl gl
T At gaaued agt 9fTg, <feh T T & Ud SR 99 BT SITHR 3R MBS goft
5 $ER BT HROT a1 & A a8 W) IMUB! $9H IR H a1 < RIS I8 IR Ied-92d Bl
AP IV | ATH €1 AT USTE & 59 o7t J a3 M o o o 81 9), 9ad g9l
HROIE & {5 a8f = 9 &1 ur S 2 71 UEe S9-9RE e WIS $I & 918 &
BT YT 3T AT AT, 21fhe a8f R drinking water 3781 9 819 & BRI $eR 81 R8T 81 AT
AR H3) Sft | 7 7 6 g gt ur o ft wd wxard, 9 wd A Afswd vaued &
HIY-H1, ST G81 U dAlbdd AT 8, o &, 81 & Juvicfesd 8, a1 Sd1 Wi 39 S
SR B 3R S o 59 a1 BIRUT € &fR 9 garr Rifie 7 8, 91 IR 59 deu A
ft ot 2

3ft e Y TSI R HEE Ug 1 MU AR f USTE 9§ ST S €, offd
A Y& Y b TR I € Rifds doTe | a8 gaen Sude T2 8, Whad 59 51 1 I8
gfaer Suere g1 & FIf6 Siacd BT HH 21 7% S URAT €, Oncology Department, S
R <9 H & STacd o1 FH ¥ 7% v gd B 9 T2 8, Brew weica iR S e v ag
IR €, g% faar 31 919 21 3171 BHR <97 H B ATl Ui AR b B e b Ui AR B
g 954 a1 &1 fawa 21 afe F R & samr aredr % sad fidee & forg sremed
3R T41g TR Hg I ATH SATGT SN &, personal hygiene STRav &, immunization STRaYT 8,
food and drugs ®Y T 8, air pollution €, early diagnosis SRR 1 e¥ SATET 3FR early
diagnosis Y SITdT & a1 T ORAT <1} BT S91T ST AT 21 3R U=l precautions il SIS Y 1 wfaera o1 99 Wohd @ 3N R early detection and treatment 81 ST Y 3R
7 ferera T 99 Fad €1 59 TRE W 60 FfAwd AT 9 S ORE 9 99 96d Bl S9H
oIy SeRY Sadt 71 3 S 41 f$fegaed g9 1Y &, 74 sA% e & forg o arerT 9§ =
@1 A1 g dIfh I9b IN | Tl A, ! siTE, S, Sfafas sk srgar & SRy
STHIRI & ST b AT FaH F$T Sl G-l 8, T% tobacco ¥ Tl Ugell TH1 fegwa |
IHR 7 R tobacco W ﬁw (Global Adults to Gasso Survey: GATS) I ST BTs, S
o amsT T R4 ST developed countries off, &1 Fd BT off 519 SHHT HIROT IBT AT HI TSI BRI, S 37T b &H AIad & 15 TAN surveys TTrd o, T 39 T4 & JaTfad 35
TfIerd <9 & 1 adult €, 3 RFRe did € 3R 399 3 21 wfaerd de tobacco a6Td &
3R TE 99 | 80 Hfwrd HR BT ® 3R Cled $¥R H W 39 tobacco Bl ISTE H 50
TRAT AG1 B HHR BT 2 3R 25 URAT Afenait &1 g 2

31, foraeredt wret: weiey, § A 95 Sft & a8 S At € 6 oY s
tobacco & IR # S g1 fb foha uxdde afeensii &1 3R ...

sft wurafr: sy gt ward W) Hare gfeul
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S1. foorraett wmet: @R, # I8 ST @ned) §, 9% 3 A Ada €, wpal $ e} Sl
BIC-BIC Ied © AR 3 Wl d FIEX tobacco P IS ferd €, 1 31 AXBR Bl s VAT
T URH € SN Tl MW fIegd & 3R 9 tobacco IoT PR & UISH & AT A
..(TETT)

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is a separate question. It does not relate to this question.

31, foraeredt wmet: IR, tobacco I S HIR BT & IT ¥ I Rafes 8, 7”1 P
T YR & fh 59 IR § TRER FO BT 181 87

it uTafar: 3T sHdT feTe  orel T | STard T

3ft A T BTSSR, VPR 7 AT F B I & fora ff st € siw
hol TAT Bletol SR ICY &, S SN | q1e% FRITNT 991 11 9ol 71 U e e T
frar 8, <Tsi 1S RRe Tike 99 921 Godl

Refusal of new gas connections to consumers

*162. SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL
GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware that gas agencies are simply refusing to provide new gas connections to the consumers;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether gas agencies would be asked to provide new gas connections to the consumers on demand;

(d) whether it is also a fact that the gas burner is required to be purchased from the gas agencies only at a high price which is more than the market price; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY): (a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) No, Sir.
(b) Does not arise.

(c) Public Sector Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) namely, Indian Oil Corporation Limited (I0C), Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited (BPCL) and Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited (HPCL) continue to release new LPG connections in the country. The enrolment of new LPG customers and release of new LPG connections is a continuous process. New LPG connections are made available on demand, subject to the applicant residing within the area of operation of the distributorship and fulfilling requisite
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